

SC No.205/19
State Vs. Swaleen Khan
FIR No.9/17
PS Bhajanpura

28.09.2022

Present: Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. M.A. Ashraf, Advocate for accused Swaleen Khan.

An application has been moved for cancellation of NBWs issued against applicant/accused Swaleen Khan vide order dated 05.07.2022.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Swaleen Khan submitted that the accused Swaleen Khan could not appear before the court on 05.07.2022, as, applicant/accused had forgotten the date of hearing. Ld. Counsel further submitted that non-appearance of applicant/accused Swaleen Khan was neither intentional nor deliberate. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused further prayed that the NBWs issued against the applicant/accused Swaleen Khan be canceled and previous surety bond be also restored.

Heard.

Keeping in view the facts mentioned in the application, the NBWs issued against applicant/accused Swaleen Khan stands canceled. His previous surety bond/bail bond is restored. Accused Swaleen Khan is warned to be careful in future.

Robkar be issued accordingly.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up on 22.12.2022 for prosecution evidence.

(RAMESH KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/28.09.2022